a) In respect of investments in mutual funds, the fair value represents net assets value (NAV) as stated by the fund house in their published statements.

For financial assets carried at fair value, their carrying amount are equal to their fair value.

c) The Optionally convertible redeemable preference shares held by Prasid Uno Family Trust is classified as liability and carried at fair value through profit and loss. The Group
has valued the instrument by using the discounted cash flow approach.

d) The fair value of remaining financial instruments are determined on transaction date based on discounted cash flows calculated using lending/ borrowing rate prevailing
respective period end. Subsequently, these are carried at amortized cost. The carrying amount approximate to fair value and difference between carrying value and their fair value is
insignificant.

530

Medlife International Private Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts in Rs millions., unless otherwise stated)
37 Financial risk management

i. Interest rate risk

ii. Price risk

Sensitivity:
The sensitivity of profit or loss to change in Net assets value(NAV) as at year end for investment in mutual funds.

(Rs. In millions)

31 March 2021 31 March 2020
NAV increases by 5% -   0.005
NAV decreases by 5% -   (0.005)

2. Credit risk

0-180 days 181-365 days More than 365 days Total

   365.39   -   75.49   8.88   449.76
   (38.88)   -   (0.34)   (8.79) (48.01)

Net Trade receivables   326.51   75.15   0.09   401.75

   116.21   -   2.10   4.42   122.73
   (22.82)   -   (1.00)   (4.42) (28.24)

Net Trade receivables   93.39   1.10   -   94.49

   47.95   -   3.92   -   51.87
   (0.96)   -   (1.14)   -   (2.10)

Net Trade receivables   46.99   2.78   -   49.77

Reconciliation of loss allowance 31 March 2021 31 March 2020

Opening balance   28.23   2.10
Allowance made during the year (net)   49.64   26.13
Bad debts during the period   (29.84)   -
Closing balance as at March, 31   48.03   28.23

The Group's activities exposes it to market risk, liquidity risk and credit risk. The Group's risk management is carried out by the management under the policies approved of the
Board of Directors that help in identification, measurement, mitigation and reporting all risks associated with the activities of the Group. These risks are identified on a continuous
basis and assessed for the impact on the financial performance. All derivative activities for risk management purposes are carried out by specialist teams that have the appropriate
skills, experience and supervision. It is the Group’s policy that no trading in derivatives for speculative purposes may be undertaken. The Board of Directors reviews and agrees

[…]

Remeasurement of employee benefit obligation (j) 6.26
Others 0.28

138.56

Net (loss) after tax as per IND AS (6,118.63)
Other comprehensive income (net of tax) (j) (6.26)
Total comprehensive income/(loss) as per IND AS (6,124.89)

Amortisation of intangible identified in business combination of
Metarain Distributors Private Limited

Allowance of expected credit losses on trade receivables

Allowance of expected credit losses on trade receivables

Amortisation of intangible assets identified in business combination
of Metarain Distributors Private Limited

Impact of business combination and impairment of Evriksh
Healthcare Private Limited

Impact of business combination and impairment of Evriksh
Healthcare Private Limited

Optionally convertible redeemable preference shares issued by the
Group

545

Medlife International Private Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2021
(All amounts in Rs millions., unless otherwise stated)

3. Cash flow reconciliation for the year ended 31 March 2020

As per Previous GAAP Ind AS adjustments As per Ind AS
Net cash flow used in operating activities (3,954.15)   142.29   (3,811.86)
Net cash flows used in investing activities (181.69)   23.12 (158.57)
Net cash flows from financing activities 4065.42 (162.43)   3,902.99
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the year 97.06 (2.98)   94.08
Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the year 26.64   -   26.64

45 Adoption of Ind AS (continued)

Notes to reconciliations between previous GAAP and Ind AS

a) Fair value of investment

b) Optionally Convertible redeemable preference shares

c) Security deposits

d) Allowance of expected credit losses on trade receivables and unbilled revenue

g) Employee stock option expense

Under previous GAAP, interest free security deposits are recognised at their transaction value. Under Ind AS 109, these deposits are initially recognised at fair

[…]

years thereafter

for the year ended 31 March 2021

Employee benefits

Defined contribution plans

The Group makes Provident Fund, ESIC and Maharashtra Labour Welfare Fund contributions to defined contribution plans for qualifying employees.

Under the Schemes, the Group is required to contribute a specified percentage of the payroll costs to fund the benefits. The Group recognised INR 2.99

crore (31 March 2020 : INR 2.80 crore) for Provident Fund contributions, INR 0.66 crore (31 March 2020 : INR 0.70 crore) for ESIC contributions and

INR 0.01 crore for Maharashtra Labour Welfare Fund (31 March 2020 : INR 0.01 crore) in the Statement of Profit and Loss during the year (See note 29 ).

The contributions payable to these plans by the Group are at rates specified in the rules of the schemes. The Group does not expect any further liability

other than the specified contributions.

Defined benefit plans

668

Thyrocare Technologies Limited
Notes to the consolidated financial statements (Continued)

(All amounts in Rs crores, unless otherwise stated)
for the year ended 31 March 2021

34

B.

31 March 2021 31 March 2020

f. Sensitivity analysis

Projected benefits obligation on current assumptions
Delta effect of +1% change in rate of discounting (0.69) (0.30)

Delta effect of -1% change in rate of discounting 0.88 0.37

Delta effect of +1% change in rate of salary increase 0.71 0.30

Delta effect of -1% change in rate of salary increase (0.60) (0.25)

Delta effect of +1% change in rate of employee turnover (0.21) (0.07)

Delta effect of -1% change in rate of employee turnover 0.25 0.09

35

A.

Date of
Grant

Numbers
of options

granted

Vesting
Conditions

Exercise
Period

Exercise
Price (INR)

per share

Weighted
Average
Exercise

Price (INR)
per share

29-Sep-20 40,429 3 years One year from

vesting date

10 10

24-Aug-19 40,423 3 years One year from

vesting date

10 10

11-Aug-18 40,452 3 years One year from

vesting date

10 10

12-Aug-17 50,516 3 years One year from

vesting date

10 10

12-Sep-16 50,537 3 years One year from

vesting date

10 10

ESOS2020

ESOS2019

During the year, the Company has offered stock options to the eligible employees under “THYROCARE EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION SCHEME

2020” (ESOS2020) vide authorisation of shareholders in the annual general meeting held on 29 September 2020. The options may be exercised either fully

or partially in four equal instalments.

The employees were identified as those who had completed two years of service as on the date of sanction of the scheme, subject to their continuous

service till the vesting period.

During the earlier years, the Company had offered stock options to the eligible employees under “THYROCARE EMPLOYEES STOCK OPTION